504337226 04/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4383914

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
			Name		Execution Date		
TAKEI HIDEHARU					03/29/2017		
JAMES D. KREHEL				03/09/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	02COC	DL, LL	_C				
Street Address:	168 N.	CLIN	TON, SUITE 500				
City:	CHICA	GO					
State/Country:	ILLINO	ILLINOIS					
Postal Code:	60661						
PROPERTY NUMBERS				-			
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number:		D676	123				
	ΠΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:		(314)	667-3633				
Correspondence will b	be sent to	the e	e-mail address first; if that is ur				
•	-		nat is unsuccessful, it will be se	nt via US	S Mail.		
			52-6000				
•		•	ket@thompsoncoburn.com MPSON COBURN LLP				
•			US BANK PLAZA				
			LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101				
		<u> </u>					
ATTORNEY DOCKET N			58607-147608				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			SARTOUK H. MOUSSAVI				
SIGNATURE:			/Sartouk H. Moussavi/				
DATE SIGNED:			04/25/2017				
Total Attachments: 6 ource=147608#page1.ti ource=147608#page2.ti			04/25/2017				
source=147608#page3.ti source=147608#page4.ti							

source=147608#page5.tif

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Takei Hideharu, of 2/floor, No. 170 Tseung Kwan O, Upper Villa, Sai Kung, Hong Kong and James D. Krehel of 3118 N. Kenmore Ave., Chicago, IL 60657 (ASSIGNORS) invented certain new and useful improvements *Flat Front Necklace Fan* for which ASSIGNORS have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States identifying ASSIGNORS as the only inventors thereof, said application being assigned Serial No. 29/395,208 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and being assigned U.S. Patent No. D676,123 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and as Thompson Coburn LLP Docket 58607-147608; and

WHEREAS, O2COOL, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware having its principal office and place of business at 168 N. CLINTON, SUITE 500, CHICAGO, IL 60661, (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of confirming that it has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to said Letters Patent obtained thereon.

WHEREAS, on or around July 16, 2011, we assigned all of our right, title and interest in and to the invention and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and applications filed therefor or granted, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions obtained or to be obtained therefor in the United States and all foreign countries, including all priority rights and all rights to claim priority; and ASSIGNORS further agree to cooperate with ASSIGNEE hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent as ASSIGNEE may desire to apply for, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE obtained thereon to ASSIGNEE, as seen in the attached herewith Exhibit A;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm their previous assignment as having sold, assigned and transferred said invention and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to said Letters Patent obtained thereon to O2COOL. To the extent not

6440523.1

previously accomplished, ASSIGNORS now hereby assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to said Letters Patent obtained thereon, including all causes of action, rights for recovery and claims for damages or other relief, past, present and future, relating to said Letters Patent; and ASSIGNORS further agree to cooperate with ASSIGNEE hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent as ASSIGNEE may desire to apply for, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE. For said considerations. ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to execute any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in any derivation proceeding, interference, or third party challenge, to cooperate to the best of the ability of ASSIGNORS in the matters of preparing and executing any petition, affidavit, or other document relating thereto and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. ASSIGNORS agree to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign country and vest in said ASSIGNEE all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent has been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNORS:

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	I	have	hereunto	set	my	hand	the		day	of
 		_, 2016.				2	\leq	\gtrsim		,	~	

Takei Hideharu

- 2 -

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Exhibit A

WHEREAS, Takei Hideharu, an individual who is a resident of Hong Kong, whose post office address is, 2/floor, No.170 Tseung Kwan O, Upper Villa, Sai Kung, Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") and James D. Krehel, who is a resident of the United States whose post office address is 3118 N. Kennore Ave, Chicago, IL 60657 are the sole owners of the patent application, invention, and any improvement in the Necklace Fan as illustrated in Figure 1 and further described in this patent application:

<u>NECKLACE FAN</u> _____ SERIAL NO.: <u>29/374,33</u> GTLED: 08/01/2011

WHEREAS, GLJ,LLC., an Illinois Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal place of business at 1415 N. Dayton St., Chicago, Illinois 60642 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to the Letters and Design Patents to be obtained from the United States and throughout the world along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past and present infringements therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Assignors, said Assignors, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to said invention as set fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and executed by me on 7/16/2011 preparatory to obtaining Letters and Design Patents of the United States therefor, together with all future improvements thereon and additions thereto, and United States patent applications which may be made therefor, and any and all divisional and continuing applications therefor, and the patents which may be thereupon issued, and any and all rights to file applications and receive patents in countries foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters and Design Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and said Assignors hereby agrees to sign all necessary papers in connection with the prosecution and assignment of each and every of said applications.

AND, Assignors hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents or other appropriate patent official to issue the said Letter and Design Patents to the said Assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, and legal representatives, until the full end of the term for which Letters and Design Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignors had this assignment not been made. Assignors further assigns all income, royalties, payments, and/or claims for damages arising out of or relating to any infringement of the Letters and Design Patents to Assignce.

Assignors agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignors' rights, tille and interest in and to the invention and the Letters and Design Patents in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee to the extent such evidence is in the possession and control of the Assignors.

ASSIGNOR:

Takei Hideharu, Individually

Takci Hidcharu, Assignor

James Krehel, Individually

James Krehel, Assignor

Dated: ____

Dated: 7-16-2011

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Takei Hideharu, of 2/floor, No. 170 Tseung Kwan O, Upper Villa, Sai Kung, Hong Kong and James D. Krehel of 3118 N. Kenmore Ave., Chicago, IL 60657 (ASSIGNORS) invented certain new and useful improvements *Flat Front Necklace Fan* for which ASSIGNORS have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States identifying ASSIGNORS as the only inventors thereof, said application being assigned Serial No. 29/395,208 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and being assigned U.S. Patent No. D676,123 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and as Thompson Coburn LLP Docket 58607-147608; and

WHEREAS, O2COOL, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware having its principal office and place of business at 168 N. CLINTON, SUITE 500, CHICAGO, IL 60661, (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of confirming that it has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to said Letters Patent obtained thereon.

WHEREAS, on or around July 16, 2011, we assigned all of our right, title and interest in and to the invention and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and applications filed therefor or granted, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions obtained or to be obtained therefor in the United States and all foreign countries, including all priority rights and all rights to claim priority; and ASSIGNORS further agree to cooperate with ASSIGNEE hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent as ASSIGNEE may desire to apply for, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE obtained thereon to ASSIGNEE, as seen in the attached herewith Exhibit A;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm their previous assignment as having sold, assigned and transferred said invention and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said Letters Patent obtained thereon to O2COOL. To the extent not

6440493.1

previously accomplished, ASSIGNORS now hereby assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to said Letters Patent obtained thereon, including all causes of action, rights for recovery and claims for damages or other relief, past, present and future, relating to said Letters Patent; and ASSIGNORS further agree to cooperate with ASSIGNEE hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent as ASSIGNEE may desire to apply for, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE. For said considerations, ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to execute any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in any derivation proceeding, interference, or third party challenge, to cooperate to the best of the ability of ASSIGNORS in the matters of preparing and executing any petition, affidavit, or other document relating thereto and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. ASSIGNORS agree to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign country and vest in said ASSIGNEE all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent has been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNORS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I H	have hereunto set my hand the 🚟	day of
MARCH, 2017.		
	Hast in	
	James D. Krehel	, ,
Witness: Daniel Hood	D'Avord,	3/4/17
Print Name	Signature	Date
Witness: SAMANTINA SENN Print Name	Signatùre	- <u>(6/29</u> /17) Date

- 2 -

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Exhibit A

WHEREAS, Takei Hideharu., an individual who is a resident of Hong Kong, whose post office address is, 2/floor, No.170 Tseung Kwan O, Upper Villa, Sai Kung, Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") and James D. Krehel, who is a resident of the United States whose post office address is 3118 N. Kennore Ave, Chicago, IL 60657 are the sole owners of the patent application, invention, and any improvement in the Necklace Fan as illustrated in Figure 1 and further described in this patent application:

<u></u>	NECKLACE	FAN	SERIAL NO.: 29/374	.330TLED:	08/01/2011
---------	----------	-----	--------------------	-----------	------------

WHEREAS, GLJ,LLC., an Illinois Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal place of business at 1415 N. Dayton St., Chicago, Illinois 60642 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to the Letters and Design Patents to be obtained from the United States and throughout the world along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past and present infringements therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Assignors, said Assignors, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to said invention as set fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and executed by me on 7/16/2011 preparatory to obtaining Letters and Design Patents of the United States therefor, together with all future improvements thereon and additions thereto, and United States patent applications which may be made therefor, and any and all divisional and continuing applications therefor, and the patents which may be thereupon issued, and any and all rights to file applications and receive patents in countries foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters and Design Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and said Assignors hereby agrees to sign all necessary papers in connection with the prosecution and assignment of each and every of said applications.

AND, Assignors hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents or other appropriate patent official to issue the said Letter and Design Patents to the said Assignce of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignce, its successors and assigns, and legal representatives, until the full end of the term for which Letters and Design Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignors had this assignment not been made. Assignors further assigns all income, royalties, payments, and/or elaims for damages arising out of or relating to any infringement of the Letters and Design Patents to Assignce.

Assignors agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignors' rights, title and interest in and to the invention and the Letters and Design Patents in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee to the extent such evidence is in the possession and control of the Assignors.

ASSIGNOR:

Takei Hideharu, Individually

James Krehel, Individually teshahe

James Krehel, Assigno

Dated:

Dated: 7-16-2011

RECORDED: 04/25/2017